PATRIOTS

Christian Gonzalez
Harold Landry Il
DeMario Douglas ...
Carlton Davis Il
Stefon Diggs
Kayshon Boutte..
Drake Maye
Joshua Dobbs
Mack Hollins
Robert Spillane ..
Marte Mapu
Tommy DeVito
Bryce Baringer
Kyle Williams
Jaylinn Hawkins .
Charles Woods
Dell Pettus
Marcus Jones
Terrell Jennings .
Alex Austin

Craig Woodson
TreVeyon Henderson
Anfernee Jennings
Andy Borregales
Jack Westover
Rhamondre Stevenson
Brenden Schooler
Bradyn Swinson
K'Lavon Chaisson
Caleb Murphy
Julian Ashby....
Jahlani Tavai

Jack Gibbens
Marcus Bryant....
Christian Elliss....
Eric Gregory
Jared Wilson
Vederian Lowe
Garrett Bradbury ....
Will Campbell
Caedan Wallace
Mike Onwenu
Morgan Moses ...
Ben Brown

Austin Hooper
C.J. Dippre
Hunter Henry
Efton Chism Il
Christian Barmore
Elijah Ponder
Joshua Farmer ...
Cory Durden
Khyiris Tonga

PRACTICE SQUAD

Kobee Minor

John Saunders Jr...
Jeremiah Webb
Jonathan Ward
D’Ernest Johnson

Miles Battle

Richie Grant

Rushawn Baker

Otis Reese

Brenden Jaimes
Andrew Rupcich
Sebastian Gutierrez
John Jiles

Thomas Odukoya (IPP)
Leonard Taylor IlI
Fabien Lovett Sr
Jeremiah Pharms Jr................... DT

NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS AT CINCINNATI BENGALS

/
Wlt

BENGALS OFFENSE

Mitch Tinsley 81 Jermaine Burton
Orlando Brown Jr. 61 Cody Ford
Dylan Fairchild 66 Dalton Risner
Ted Karras 62 Lucas Patrick
Jalen Rivers 62 Lucas Patrick
Amarius Mims 61 Cody Ford

Noah Fant 87 Tanner Hudson

85 Cam Grandy

Drew Sample

Andrei losivas Charlie Jones

Tee Higgins Charlie Jones

Joe Flacco Jake Browning 4 Sean Clifford

Chase Brown Samaje Perine 25 Tahj Brooks

PATRIOTS DEFENSE

OLB 44 K'Lavon Chaisson 91 Elijah Ponder 45 Caleb Murphy

DT 90 Christian Barmore 92 Joshua Farmer
NT 95 Khyiris Tonga 55 Eric Gregory
DT Cory Durden 92 Joshua Farmer

Harold Landry IIl Anfernee Jennings 43 Bradyn Swinson

Robert Spillane Marte Mapu 48 Jahlani Tavai

Christian Elliss Jack Gibbens

Carlton Davis Il Alex Austin

Christian Gonzalez Marcus Jones 22 Charles Woods

Jaylinn Hawkins Dell Pettus 41 Brenden Schooler

Craig Woodson Dell Pettus

PATRIOTS SPECIALISTS
K

36 Andy Borregales

P 17 Bryce Baringer
17 Bryce Baringer
25 Marcus Jones 86 Efton Chism Il
32 TreVeyon Henderson 26 Terrell Jennings 86 Efton Chism Il

47 Julian Ashby

PATRIOTS PRONUNCIATIONS

1p.m. Sunday, Nov. 23, 2025
Paycor STADIUM

WR
LT
LG
C
RG
RT
TE

WR
WR
QB
RB

P
K
LS
H
PR

GAME OFFICIALS

Bryce Baringer
Andy Borregales

BEAR-ringer Marte Mapu mar-TAY Referee
BORE-eh-gah-les mah-POO Umpire

Kayshon Boutte KAY-shawn Mike Onwenu oh-WHEN-new Line judge.
BOO-tee Robert Spillane spuh-LANE Side judge
K'Lavon Chaisson ~ KAY-luv-Vahn Rhamondre Stevenson ruh-MON-dray Down ju dg;e

chase-ON Jahlani Tavai ja-LAN-EE .
! Field judge

Dominique Pender (114
Tom Stephan (68
Jabir Walker (26)

Land Clark (130)
Mark Pellis (131)

..... Jeff Hutcheon (46)
)

)

C.J. Dippre dih-PREE TAH-vie
Back judge

DeMario Douglas da-MARIO Khyiris Tonga KYE-riss
TreVeyon Henderson TRAY-vee-on

Instant replay official

Brad Freeman (88)
Gerald Frye PJ Jules

W@tz

Business Solutions

BENGALS DEFENSE

Myles Murphy 96
T.J. Slaton Jr. 93
B.J. Hill 90
Trey Hendrickson 58
Barrett Carter 43
Demetrius Knight Jr. 42
Dax Hill 24
Josh Newton 29
DJ Tumner I 38
Geno Stone 26

Jordan Battle 37

8 Stefon Diggs 13
66 Will Campbell 59
58 Jared Wilson 70
65 Garrett Bradbury
71 Mike Onwenu
76 Morgan Moses

Hunter Henry

DeMario Douglas
Kayshon Boutte
Drake Maye 1

Rhamondre Stevenson 32

8 Ryan Rehkow

2 Evan McPherson

46 William Wagner

8 Ryan Rehkow

15 Charlie Jones 81
15 Charlie Jones 81

Tahj Brooks

Noah Fant
Joe Flacco

Tycen Anderson TIE-senn
Brian Asamoah I

Andrew Coker (PS)  KO-ker

Joe Giles-Harris
Andrei losivas AHN-dray

Cam Sample
McKinnley Jackson
Kris Jenkins Jr. 94 Jordan Jefferson
Joseph Ossai 52 Cedric Johnson
Joe Giles-Harris 53 Brian Asamoah |l
Oren Burks

Marco Wilson

Cam Taylor-Britt (injured)

DJ Ivey

Tycen Anderson

PJ Jules

PATRIOTS OFFENSE

Mack Hollins
Vederian Lowe
Caedan Wallace
Ben Brown
Caedan Wallace
Marcus Bryant

Austin Hooper 82 C.J. Dippre

37 Jack Westover (FB)
Kyle Williams
Efton Chism Il
Joshua Dobbs 16 Tommy DeVito

TreVeyon Henderson 26 Terrell Jennings

BENGALS SPECIALISTS

Jermaine Burton 82 Mitch Tinsley

Jermaine Burton 34 Samaje Perine

BENGALS PRONUNCIATIONS

Bralyn Lux (PS)  BRAY-linn LUX
Seth McLaughlin (PS)
mick-LOCK-linn
Evan McPherson  mick-FEAR-son
(rhymes with “can't) ~ Amarius Mims uh-MARR-ee-us
FLACK-0 Joseph Ossai 0-SIGH
jiles-HAIR-iss Samaje Perine suh-MAH-jay
PEE-rhine

ah-summ-WAH
(2nd syllable of “montage”)

YO-see-vahsh Ryan Rehkow REE-ko
(pronounced as ‘jewels”) Dalton Risner RISE-ner

Evan McPherson
Sean Clifford
Tee Higgins
Jake Browning
Ryan Rehkow
Charlie Jones
Joe Flacco

DJ Turner Il ..
Geno Stone
Dax Hill

Marco Wilson ..
Tahj Brooks
Tycen Anderson
Jordan Battle
Josh Newton
Cam Taylor-Britt
Chase Brown
Samaje Perine.
PJ Jules....

Oren Burks

Joe Giles-Harris
Demetrius Knight Jr
William Wagner
Barrett Carter
Cedric Johnson
Brian Asamoah Il
Joseph Ossai

Cody Ford

Lucas Patrick
Dylan Fairchild

Ted Karras

Dalton Risner
Amarius Mims
Jalen Rivers
Orlando Brown Jr. ...
Andrei losivas
Jermaine Burton
Mitch Tinsley

Cam Grandy

Noah Fant

Tanner Hudson ...
Drew Sample

Kris Jenkins Jr.
Trey Hendrickson....
B.J. Hill

McKinnley Jackson
Jordan Jefferson
Cam Sample

T.J. Slaton Jr. ..., DT
Myles Murphy

PRACTICE SQUAD

Jordan Moore
Kendric Pryor
Bralyn Lux

Gary Brightwell
Jalen Davis
Kendall Milton
Russ Yeast
Liam Anderson
Isaiah Foskey
Antwaun Powell-Ryland
Seth McLaughlin
Jacob Bayer
Javon Foster ...
Andrew Coker
Howard Cross I




PATRIOTS

NAME .........cooevsmnirninnnns POS.

Ashby, Julian
Austin, Alex
Baringer, Bryce
Barmore, Christian
Borregales, Andy
Boutte, Kayshon
Bradbury, Garrett ..
Brown, Ben
Bryant, Marcus...
Campbell, Will
Chaisson, K'Lavon
Chism, Efton, I
Davis, Carlton, Il
DeVito, Tommy
Diggs, Stefon
Dippre, CJ. oo
Dobbs, Joshua
Douglas, DeMario
Durden, Cory
Elliss, Christian
Farmer, Joshua
Gibbens, Jack
Gonzalez, Christian
Gregory, Eric
Hawkins, Jaylinn
Henderson, TreVeyon..
Henry, Hunter
Hollins, Mack...
Hooper, Austin
Jennings, Anfernee
Jennings, Terrell
Jones, Marcus
Landry, Harold, Il ....
Lowe, Vederian
Mapu, Marte
Maye, Drake
Moses, Morgan
Murphy, Caleb
Onwenu, Mike
Pettus, Dell
Ponder, Elijah
Schooler, Brenden
Spillane, Robert ...
Stevenson, Rhamondre ..
Swinson, Bradyn
Tavai, Jahlani
Tonga, Khyiris....
Wallace, Caedan
Westover, Jack
Williams, Kyle
Wilson, Jared
Woods, Charles
Woodson, Craig

PRACTICE SQUAD

Baker, Rushawn
Battle, Miles

Grant, Richie ...
Gutierrez, Sebastian
Jaimes, Brenden...
Jiles, John

Johnson, D’Ernest.
Lovett, Fabien, Sr.
Minor, Kobee
Odukoya, Thomas (IPP)
Pharms, Jeremiah, Jr...
Reese, Otis

Rupcich, Andrew
Saunders, John, Jr.......
Taylor, Leonard, IlI
Ward, Jonathan

Webb, Jeremiah

NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS

NO. NAME

Christian Gonzalez
Harold Landry IlI
DeMario Douglas
Carlton Davis Il
Stefon Diggs
Kayshon Boutte
Drake Maye
Joshua Dobbs
Mack Hollins
Robert Spillane
Marte Mapu
Tommy DeVito
Bryce Baringer
Kyle Williams
Jaylinn Hawkins
Charles Woods
Dell Pettus
Marcus Jones
Terrell Jennings
Alex Austin
Craig Woodson

TreVeyon Henderson 202

Anfernee Jennings
Andy Borregales
Jack Westover

POS. HT. WT. AGE

CB - 205
LB - 252
WR - 192
CB - 206
WR - 191
197

225

220

221

229

230

210

215

190

208

185

200

188

217

191

200

255
202
245

Rhamondre Stevenson - 227

Brenden Schooler
Bradyn Swinson
K'Lavon Chaisson
Caleb Murphy
Julian Ashby
Jahlani Tavai
Jack Gibbens
Marcus Bryant
Christian Elliss
Eric Gregory
Jared Wilson
Vederian Lowe
Garrett Bradbury
Will Campbell
Caedan Wallace
Mike Onwenu
Morgan Moses
Ben Brown

Austin Hooper
C.J. Dippre
Hunter Henry
Efton Chism Il
Christian Barmore
Elijah Ponder
Joshua Farmer
Cory Durden
Khyiris Tonga

210
255
255
254
231
255
242
320
231
319
310
315
300
319
314
350
320
313
254
256
249
198
315
261
312
305
335

EX.

-

=

3
8
3
8
1
3
2
9
9
7
3
3
3
R
6
2
2
4
1
3
R
R
6
R
1
5
4
R
6
3
R
7
4
R
4
R
R
4
7
R
2
6
2
4
0
R
0
R
5
R
R
3
5

COLLEGE AcCQ.

Oregon D123
Boston College FA'25
Liberty D6c'23
Auburn UFA(Det.)25
Maryland UFA(Hou.)25
Louisiana State D6a'23
North Carolina D124
Tennessee UFA(S.F.)25
North Carolina UFA(Buff.)25
Western Michigan ~ UFA(L.V.)25
Sacramento State D323
Illinois W(NYG)'25
Michigan State D6b'23
Washington State D3a'25
California UFA(LAC)24
Southern Methodist ~ W(LAR)'25
Troy FA'24
Houston D322
Florida A&M FA'24
Oregon State FA23
California D4a'25
Ohio State D225
Alabama D3a’20
Miami (Fla.) D6'25
Washington FA'24
Oklahoma D421
Texas FA'22
Louisiana State D5'25
Louisiana State UFA(L.V.)25
Ferris State W(LAC)'25
Vanderbilt D7b'25
Hawaii FA'21
Minnesota FA'25
Missouri D7a'25
Idaho W(Phil.)23
Arkansas W(Cin.)25
Georgia D3b'25
lllinois T(Minn.)23
North Carolina State FA'25
Louisiana State D125
Penn State D324
Michigan D6a’20
Virginia Tech UFA(NYJ)25
Mississippi FA'24
Stanford UFA(L.V.)24
Alabama FA'25
Arkansas UFA(LAC)21
Eastern Washington FA'25
Alabama D221
Cal Poly FA'25
Florida State D4b'25
North Carolina State FA'25
Brigham Young UFA(Ariz.)'25

PRACTICE SQUAD

Kobee Minor
John Saunders Jr.
Jeremiah Webb
Jonathan Ward
D’Ernest Johnson
Miles Battle
Richie Grant
Rushawn Baker
Otis Reese
Brenden Jaimes
Andrew Rupcich

Sebastian Gutierrez

John Jiles

188

21

198

202

205

197

200

218

214

300

325

- 308
WR - 220

Thomas Odukoya (IPP) TE - 253

Leonard Taylor IIl
Fabien Lovett Sr.

Jeremiah Pharms Jr.

DL - 305
DL - 316
DT - 300

W2 22N WHa =N OO0

Memphis D7¢'25
Mississippi FA'25
South Alabama FA'25
Central Michigan FA'25
South Florida FA'25
Utah FA'24
Central Florida FA'25
Elon FA'25
Mississippi FA'25
Nebraska FA'25
Culver-Stockton College FA'25
Minot State FA'25
West Florida FA24
Eastern Michigan FA'25
Miami (Fla.) FA'25
Florida State FA'25
Friends FA'22

HEAD COACH: Mike Vrabel. ASSISTANT COACHES: Scott Booker (safeties), Thomas Brown
(tight ends/pass game coordinator), Vinny DePalma (defensive assistant), Tony Dews (running backs), Todd
Downing (wide receivers), Ashton Grant (quarterbacks), Justin Hamilton (cornerbacks), Jason Houghtaling
(assistant offensive line), Chuckie Keeton (offensive assistant), Robert Kugler (assistant offensive line), Zak
Kuhr (inside linebackers), Riley Larkin (offensive assistant), Doug Marrone (offensive line), Brandon Martuccio
(strength and conditioning assistant), Deron Mayo (strength and conditioning coach), Ben McAdoo (senior
defensive assistant), Josh McDaniels (offensive coordinator), Brian McDonough (assistant strength and
conditioning), Clinton McMillan (defensive line), Ekene Olekanma (director of coaching analytics), Milton
Patterson (defensive assistant), Frank Piraino (director of sports performance), Tom Quinn (assistant special
teams), Kevin Richardson (defensive assistant), Mike Smith (outside linebackers), Jeremy Springer (Special
Teams Coordinator), John Streicher (vice president of football operations and strategy), Dexter Taylor
(strength and conditioning assistant), Terrell Williams (Defensive Coordinator).

CINCINNATI BENGALS

NO. NAME

Evan McPherson
Sean Clifford
Tee Higgins
Jake Browning
Ryan Rehkow
Charlie Jones
Joe Flacco

DJ Turner Il
Geno Stone

Dax Hill

Marco Wilson
Tahj Brooks
Tycen Anderson
Jordan Battle
Josh Newton
Cam Taylor-Britt
Chase Brown
Samaje Perine
PJ Jules

DJ Ivey

Oren Burks

Joe Giles-Harris
Demetrius Knight Jr.
William Wagner
Barrett Carter
Cedric Johnson
Brian Asamoah Il
Joseph Ossai
Cody Ford

Lucas Patrick
Dylan Fairchild
Ted Karras
Dalton Risner
Amarius Mims
Jalen Rivers
Orlando Brown Jr.
Andrei losivas
Jermaine Burton
Mitch Tinsley
Cam Grandy
Noah Fant
Tanner Hudson
Drew Sample
Kris Jenkins Jr.
Trey Hendrickson
B.J. Hill
McKinnley Jackson
Jordan Jefferson
Cam Sample
T.J. Slaton Jr.
Myles Murphy

POS. HT. WT. AGE
K 511 185 26
QB 62 212 27
WR 64 220 26
QB 62 209 29
P 64 235 27
WR 60 27
QB 66 245 40
CB 511 25
S 51 26
CB 60 25
CB 511 26
HB 59 23
S 62 26

S 61 24
CB 511 25
CB 511 26
HB  5-10 25
HB 511 30
S 60 24
CB 61 25
LB 63 30
LB 62 28
LB 62 25
LS 62 24
LB 60 23
DE 63 23
LB 61 25
DE 64 25
oT 63 28
6-3 32

G 65 22

C o4 310 32
G 65 30
oT 350 23
G 23
oT - 350 29
WR - 26
WR - 204 24
WR - 205 26
TE - 253 26
TE - 249 28
TE - 241 31
TE - 260 29
DT - 24
DE - 265 30
DT - 30
DT - 330 23
DT - 24
DE 212 26
DT 340 28
DE 275 23

EX.
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COLLEGE AcCQ.

Florida D521
Penn State FA'25
Clemson D220
Washington FA'21
Brigham Young FA'24
Purdue D423
Delaware T(Cle.)25
Michigan D223
lowa UFA(Balt.)’24
Michigan D122
Florida W(N.E.)24
Texas Tech D6'25
Toledo D522
Alabama D323
Texas Christian D524
Nebraska D222
lllinois D523
Oklahoma UFA(K.C.)25
Southern lllinois CFA'24
Miami (Fla.) D723
Vanderbilt UFA(Phil.)25
Duke FA'25
South Carolina D225
Michigan CFA'25
Clemson D4'25
Mississippi Déb'24
Oklahoma FA'25
Texas D321
Oklahoma UFA(Ariz.)'23
Duke UFA(N.O.)25
Georgia D325
lllinois UFA(N.E.)22
Kansas State FA'25
Georgia D124
Miami (Fla.) D525
Oklahoma UFA(K.C.)23
Princeton D6a’23
Alabama D3a’24
Penn State FA'25
lllinois State CFA'24
lowa FA'25
Southern Arkansas FA'22
Washington D2'19
Michigan D224
Florida Atlantic UFA(N.O.)21
North Carolina State ~ T(NYG)'21
Texas A&M D3b'24
Louisiana State W(S.F.)25
Tulane D4a'21
Florida UFA(G.B.)25
Clemson D123

PRACTICE SQUAD

Jordan Moore
Kendric Pryor
Bralyn Lux
Gary Brightwell
Jalen Davis
Kendall Milton
Russ Yeast
Liam Anderson
Isaiah Foskey

6-0 191 23
511 189 27
5-10 180 25

6-1 218 27
510 186 29

6-1 230 23
5-10 195 26

6-3 230 25

6-5 280 25

Antwaun Powell-Ryland 6-3 252 23

Seth McLaughlin
Jacob Bayer
Javon Foster
Andrew Coker
Howard Cross |Il

6-4 304 24
6-3 310 23
6-5 319 25
6-7 315 24
6-1 285 24
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Duke CFA'25
Wisconsin FA'23
Texas Tech CFA'25
Arizona FA24
Utah State FA20
Georgia FA'24
Kansas State FA'25
Holy Cross FA'25
Notre Dame FA'25
Virginia Tech FA'25
Ohio State CFA'25
Arkansas State FA'25
Missouri FA'25
Texas Christian FA'24
Notre Dame CFA'25

HEAD COACH: Zac Taylor. ASSISTANT COACHES: Joey Boese (director of player
performance/head strength and conditioning), Charles Burks (secondary/cornerbacks), James Casey (tight
ends), Sean Desai (senior defensive assistant), Al Golden (defensive coordinator), Justin Hill (running backs),
Mike Hodges (linebackers), Ben Jacobs (assistant special teams), Fredi Knighten (assistant quarterbacks),
Jordan Kovacs (secondary/safeties), Brad Kragthorpe (quarterbacks), Michael McCarthy (assistant offensive
line), Jerry Montgomery (defensive line/run game coordinator), Mike Moon (defensive assistant), Scott Peters
(offensive line), Dan Pitcher (offensive coordinator), Justin Rascati (pass game coordinator), Ronnie Regula
(defensive assistant), Jordan Salkin (assistant wide receivers), Darrin Simmons (assistant head coach/special
teams coordinator), Diamond Simmons (assistant strength and conditioning), Garrett Swanson (assistant
strength and conditioning), Troy Walters (wide receivers). STAFF: Doug Rosfeld (chief of coaching staff).

NO. NAME...........ccouurnserrnnnnnn. POS,

26
53
27
25
30
75
6

42
81
49
4

63
86
16
61
43
85
91
5

92
23
87
80
38
93
9%
90
52
15
37
64
44
2

7
99
28
58
62
34
8

66
74
96
89
98
22
29
82
20
46
24

Anderson, Tycen
Asamoah, Brian, ||
Battle, Jordan.
Brooks, Tahj

Brown, Chase

Brown, Orlando, Jr.....
Browning, Jake
Burks, Oren

Burton, Jermaine
Carter, Barrett
Clifford, Sean ...
Fairchild, Dylan

Fant, Noah

Flacco, Joe

Ford, Cody
Giles-Harris, Joe
Grandy, Cam
Hendrickson, Trey
Higgins, Tee

[ T = DT

Hudson, Tanner
losivas, Andrei

Ivey, DJ....
Jackson, McKinnley ...
Jefferson, Jordan
Jenkins, Kris, Jr
Johnson, Cedric
Jones, Charlie

Knight, Demetrius, J
McPherson, Evan
Mims, Amarius
Murphy, Myles
Newton, Josh
Ossai, Joseph
Patrick, Lucas
Perine, Samaje
Rehkow, Ryan...
Risner, Dalton
Rivers, Jalen
Sample, Cam
Sample, Drew
Slaton, T.J., Jr...
Stone, Geno
Taylor-Britt, Cam
Tinsley, Mitch.....
Turner, DJ, Il
Wagner, William
Wilson, Marco

PRACTICE SQUAD

45
69
32
79
95
35
51
73
21
68
36
14
56
19
39

Anderson, Liam
Bayer, Jacob
Brightwell, Gary
Coker, Andrew
Cross, Howard, IlI
Davis, Jalen
Foskey, Isaiah
Foster, Javon
Lux, Bralyn
McLaughlin, Seth
Milton, Kendall
Moore, Jordan
Powell-Ryland, Antwaun
Pryor, Kendric
Yeast, Russ




